Net earnings  596.9  611.9  2,935.7  2,589.5
Less: Net earnings from continuing operations attributable to
noncontrolling interests  (5.6)  (7.6)  (17.1)  (21.6)

Net earnings attributable to Trane Technologies plc $ 591.3 $ 604.3 $ 2,918.6 $ 2,567.9

Amounts attributable to Trane Technologies plc ordinary
shareholders:

Continuing operations $ 612.9 $ 607.7 $ 2,955.6 $ 2,592.6
Discontinued operations  (21.6)  (3.4)  (37.0)  (24.7)
Net earnings $ 591.3 $ 604.3 $ 2,918.6 $ 2,567.9

Diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to Trane
Technologies plc ordinary shareholder:

Continuing operations $ 2.74 $ 2.67 $ 13.14 $ 11.35
Discontinued operations  (0.10)  (0.01)  (0.16)  (0.11)
Net earnings $ 2.64 $ 2.66 $ 12.98 $ 11.24

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding:
   Diluted  223.6  227.3  224.9  228.4

Table 1

SEE ATTACHED RELEASE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

TRANE TECHNOLOGIES PLC
Reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP
(In millions, except per share amounts)

UNAUDITED
For the quarter ended December 31, 2025 For the year ended December 31, 2025
As As As As

Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted
Net revenues $ 5,144.5 $ — $ 5,144.5 $ 21,321.9 $ — $ 21,321.9

Operating income  819.0  17.7 (a,b)  836.7  3,967.4  (22.8) (a,b,c)  3,944.6
Operating margin  15.9 %  16.3 %  18.6 %  18.5 %

Earnings from continuing
operations before income taxes  741.3  34.9 (a,b,d)  776.2  3,678.6  (5.6) (a,b,c,d)  3,673.0

Provision for income taxes  (122.8)  (8.8) (e)  (131.6)  (705.9)  (13.9) (e)  (719.8)
Effective tax rate  16.6 %  17.0 %  19.2 %  19.6 %
Earnings from continuing
operations attributable to Trane
Technologies plc $ 612.9 $ 26.1 (f) $ 639.0 $ 2,955.6 $ (19.5) (f) $ 2,936.1

Diluted earnings per common
share

Continuing operations $ 2.74 $ 0.12 $ 2.86 $ 13.14 $ (0.08) $ 13.06

Weighted-average number of
common shares outstanding:

Diluted  223.6  —  223.6  224.9  —  224.9

Detail of Adjustments:
(a) Restructuring costs (COGS &

SG&A) $ 13.6 $ 31.2
(b) M&A transaction costs (SG&A)  4.1  7.2
(c) Non-cash adjustments for

contingent consideration (SG&A)  —  (61.2)
(d) Non-cash settlement charge

related to the transfer of a pension
liability to an insurance company  17.2  17.2

(e) Tax impact of adjustments (a,b,d)  (8.8)  (13.9)
(f) Impact of adjustments on earnings

from continuing operations
attributable to Trane Technologies
plc $ 26.1 $ (19.5)

Pre-tax impact of adjustments on
cost of goods sold $ 3.0 $ 7.5
Pre-tax impact of adjustments on
selling & administrative expenses  14.7  (30.3)
Pre-tax impact of adjustments on
operating income $ 17.7 $ (22.8)
Pre-tax impact of adjustments on
other, net  17.2  17.2
Pre-tax impact of adjustments on
earnings from continuing
operations $ 34.9 $ (5.6)

Table 2

SEE ATTACHED RELEASE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

TRANE TECHNOLOGIES PLC
Reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP
(In millions, except per share amounts)

UNAUDITED
For the quarter ended December 31, 2024 For the year ended December 31, 2024

As As As As
Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Net revenues $ 4,874.0 $ — $ 4,874.0 $ 19,838.2 $ — $ 19,838.2

Operating income  807.6  (13.2) (a,b,c,d)  794.4  3,500.1  (13.3) (a,b,c,d)  3,486.8
Operating margin  16.6 %  16.3 %  17.6 %  17.6 %

Earnings from continuing operations before income
taxes  750.5  (13.2) (a,b,c,d)  737.3  3,241.8  (13.3)  (a,b,c,d)  3,228.5
Provision for income taxes  (135.2)  (1.6) (f)  (136.8)  (627.6)  (16.8) (e,f)  (644.4)
Effective tax rate  18.0 %  18.6 %  19.4 %  20.0 %
Earnings from continuing operations attributable to
Trane Technologies plc $ 607.7 $ (14.8) (g) $ 592.9 $ 2,592.6 $ (30.1) (g) $ 2,562.5

Diluted earnings per common share
Continuing operations $ 2.67 $ (0.06) $ 2.61 $ 11.35 $ (0.13) $ 11.22

Weighted-average number of common shares
outstanding:

Diluted  227.3  —  227.3  228.4  —  228.4

Detail of Adjustments:
(a) Restructuring costs (COGS & SG&A) $ 1.5 $ 5.1
(b) Legacy legal liability (SG&A)  (1.1)  2.4
(c) M&A transaction costs (SG&A)  2.5  4.2
(d) Non-cash adjustments for contingent consideration

(SG&A)  (16.1)  (25.0)
(e) U.S. discrete tax benefit  —  (12.9)
(f) Tax impact of adjustments (a,b,c)  (1.6)  (3.9)
(g) Impact of adjustments on earnings from continuing

operations attributable to Trane Technologies plc $ (14.8) $ (30.1)

Pre-tax impact of adjustments on cost of goods
sold $ 0.1 $ (1.0)
Pre-tax impact of adjustments on selling &
administrative expenses  (13.3)  (12.3)